



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VILLAGE PRACTICE)
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC)
) No. 232, 2024
Defendant Below, Appellant,)
) On Appeal from the Court of
v.) Chancery of the State of Delaware
)
RYAN WEST,) C.A. No. 2022-0562-MTZ
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Daniel E. Beederman
Adam C. Maxwell
SCHOENBERG FINKEL
BEEDERMAN BELL GLAZER LLC
300 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 648-2300
daniel.beederman@sfbbg.com
adam.maxwell@sfbbg.com

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP

Shaun Michael Kelly (#5915)
Jarrett W. Horowitz (#6421)
1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 757-7300
skelly@connollygallagher.com
jhorowitz@connollygallagher.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellee Ryan West*

Dated: September 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. West’s Employment and Award of Class B Units in VPM	6
B. The Plan	7
C. The Award Agreements	8
D. West Voluntarily Resigns from VPM	9
E. VPM Contends that West Forfeited his Vested Class B Units After his Employment Terminated in Contravention of the Equity Documents	9
F. The Proceedings Below.....	10
1. The Verified Complaint and Answer	10
2. The Briefing on the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	10
3. VPM’s request for dismissal or a stay under Terrell	11
4. The Court’s Ruling on the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings	13
5. West’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	15

ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY GRANTED PLAINTIFF JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS	17
A. Question Presented	17
B. Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of Argument	18
1. The Equity Documents Apply Only to a Current “Participant” (a Current “Employee” or “Consultant”), Not to a Former “Employee”	18
2. The Equity Documents Do Not Provide for Forfeiture of Vested Class B Units by a Former Employee Who Allegedly Joins a Competitor	22
3. <i>Ainslie</i> Does Not Apply	26
4. VPM’s Interpretation Is Not Reasonable	29
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT CONSTRUE THE FORFEITURE PROVISION FOR REASONABLENESS	35
A. Questions Presented	35
B. Scope of Review	35
C. Merits of Argument	35
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING VPM’S REQUEST FOR A STAY	37
A. Questions Presented	37
B. Scope of Review	37

C. Merits of Argument	37
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY AWARDED WEST ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES	43
A. Questions Presented	43
B. Scope of Review	43
C. Mertis of Argument	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Cap. Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	17, 23
<i>Bako Pathology LP v. Bakotic</i> , 288 A.3d 252 (Del. 2022)	43
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017), <i>as revised</i> (June 28, 2017).....	18, 30
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 525873 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 1997)	28
<i>Cirillo Fam. Tr. v. Moezinia</i> , 220 A.3d 912, 2019 WL 5107461 (Del. 2019) (Table).....	36
<i>Coaxial Commc’ns, Inc. v. CNA Financial Corp</i> , 367 A.2d 994 (Del. 1979)	37
<i>Cortez, Inc. v. Doheny Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2958071 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2017)	21
<i>D GYMS, L.L.C. v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 196299 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2009), <i>as revised</i> (Feb. 12, 2009)	30
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	35
<i>Domain Assocs., L.L.C. v. Shah</i> , 2018 WL 3853531 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2018)	26

<i>Garrett v. Brown</i> , 1986 WL 6708 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1986)p.....	26
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	19
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005)	17
<i>Hudson v. D & V Mason Contractors, Inc.</i> , 252 A.2d 166 (Del. Super. Ct. 1969).....	30
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6383240 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2023)	30
<i>Kellam Energy, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 668 F. Supp. 861 (D. Del. 1987).....	25
<i>Koopmann v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	19, 29, 46
<i>Matter of Marta</i> , 672 A.2d 984 (Del. 1996)	37
<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020)	21
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	21
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	18, 46
<i>Page v. Vill. Prac. Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3563049 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2023).....	41, 42
<i>Sanders v. Ohmite Hldgs., LLC</i> , 17 A.3d 1186 (Del. Ch. 2011)	22

<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007)	37
<i>Terrell v. Kiromic Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 175858 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2022)	11
<i>Terrell v. Kiromic Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 297 A.3d 610, 2023 WL 3237142 (Del. 2023) (Table).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberg v. Waystar, Inc.</i> , 294 A.3d 1039 (Del. 2023).....	17
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	20
